KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
July 17, 2023

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on July 17,
2023. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners’ office,
North entrance on July 14, 2023 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny — present; Moss — present;
Shimanek — present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Nik Smith, Ryan Deatherage, 911 Director, Jeannie
Boevers, County Clerk.

Recognized guest with questions of comments:

Correspondence and Report: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting

held July 10, 2023; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for July 17, 2023 for FY: 22-23
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Action Items:

FY:22-23

General:

2178 Standley Systems $679.62 M&O
2179  Sunny Investment Prop. $98.00 M&O
2180 Standley Systems $600.00 M&O
2181  For the Record $157.50 M&O
2182  Eureka Water Co. $1.24 M&O
2183  Eureka Water Co. $32.39 M&O
2184  Kingfisher Office Supply S413.44 M&O
2185  Kingfisher Times & Free Press  $372.75 M&O
2186 Crandall and Sanders $1,313.84 M&O
2187  Kingfisher Office Supply $17,597.20 M&O
2188 Glen’s Electric $885.50 M&O
2189 Glen’s Electric $3,757.02 M &O
2190 Thomson Reuters $113.20 M&O
2191 Glen’s Electric $4,333.63 M &O
2192 Kingfisher Office Supply $2,801.31 M&O
2193 Crandall and Sanders $14,842.35 M&O

2194 K& STire $843.60 M&O



2195

Kingfisher Office Supply

Highway:

2137
2138
2139
2140
2141
2142
2143
2144
2145
2146
2147
2148
2149
2150
2151
2152
2153
2154
2155
2156
2157
2158
2159
2160
2161
2162
2163
2164
2165
2166
2167
2168
2169
2170
2171
2172
2173
2174
2175
2176
2177
2178
2179

Dolese Bros. Co.

P & K Equipment
McCoy Tree Surgery
Bollenbach Concrete
Schwarz Oil Co.

Ace Hardware

Cintas Corp.

Atwoods Dist.
Johnsons of Kingfisher
K & S Tire, Inc.

Endres & Mueggenborg
Wheeler Brothers
Atwoods Dist.

Warren Cat

Dollar Trucking

Dolese Bros.

Cummins Equipment
Walter Plumbing

Ace Hardware

Aramark

Atwoods Dist.

Eureka Water Co.
Hoskins Gyp.

K & S Tire

Lightle Sand & Const.
Endres & Mueggenborg
P & K Equip.

Premier Truck Group
Standley Systems
Yellowhouse Machinery
Warren Ahlden

Penley Qil Co.

Arcosa Specialty Materials
Arcosa Specialty Materials
Western Equipment
Endres & Mueggenborg
Four J's Tire Service
Entero Services, LLC
Warren Cat

John Peach

O’Reilly Auto Parts
Atwoods Dist.

Jim’s Welding

$1,748.92

$2,483.75
$671.22
$11,250.00
$1,498.00
$17,952.13
$79.94
$138.03
$980.13
$81.54
$3,664.42
$3,308.19
$1,248.40
$179.99
$9.92
$36,741.24
$2,451.68
$2,457.44
$47.40
$211.55
$146.36
$151.36
$129.97
$6,042.20
$822.95
$33,143.76
$1,707.38
$36.21
$496.29
$35.70
$277.34
$924.50
$492.00
$28,818.63
$25,490.97
$1,283.19
$87.36
$290.00
$145.00
$1,274.12
$1,596.00
$453.83
$779.97
$1,725.12

M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O



2180 Pikepass Division

2181 Crimson Well Service
2182 Gregory’s Tire & Qil
2183 Sweetspot Auto Supply
2184  Culligan of Enid

2185 Garrison Lumber

2186 P & KEquipment

2187 Yellowhouse Machinery
2188 Bruckner Truck Sales
2189 Lightle Sand & Const.
2190 Lightle Sand & Const.
2191  Unifirst First Aid & Safety
2192 Lightle Sand & Const.
2193 Cowboy Express Fuel
2194  AEG Petroleum

2195 Munn Supply

2196 P & K Equipment

2197 Sunbelt Equip. & Supply
2198 Royal Signs

2199 Atwoods Dist.

2200 Lightle Sand & Const.
2201 Lightle Sand & Const.
2202 Lightle Sand & Const.
911:

98 Culligan

Sheriff Service Fee:

351 Johnsons of Kingfisher
352 Endres & Mueggenborg
353 O’Reilly Auto Parts
Sheriff’s Training:

3 Chisholm Trail Tech. Center
Library Sales Tax:

87 Amazon Business

88 Donnna Mae Patterson
Sheriff Sales Tax:

19 Merit Network Solutions
Comm. Sales Tax:

4 Dolese Bros.

% cent Fire Dept. Sales Tax:
192 Endres & Mueggenborg
FY: 2023-2024

General:

16 Pioneer Telephone

17 The Digi Group

18 Great America Financial

$7.00
$1,293.00
$960.00
$1,683.17
$81.00
$39.92
$918.64
$1,780.64
$1,643.51
$19,757.17
$35,771.60
$1,632.77
$38,365.79
$20,085.55
$1,632.77
$1,094.09
$1,124.89
$9,393.10
$60.00
$634.96
$27,447.57
$40,114.84
$38,167.01

$42.55
$2,707.16
$140.64
$36.81
$300.00

$203.15
$815.00

$2,690.00
$4,065.84
$383.61
$245.49

$51.69
$154.00

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O

M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O



19 Pioneer Telephone

20 Kellpro

21 ACCO

22 Pioneer Telephone

23 County Assessor Assoc.
24 Pioneer Telephone

25 Pioneer Telephone

26 Pioneer Telephone

27 Standley Systems

28 Okla. Glass & Wallpaper
29 Kingfisher Co. Elec. Board
30 Eureka Water

31 State Auditor & Insp.
32 Sanders Funeral Service
33 AIP

34 CODA

35 OA Cheeks

36 AF3 Techincal Solutions
37 Iltemc

38 Standley Systems

39 Eureka Water

40 Tisdal & Ohara, Pllc

41 Michelle Miller

42 Jimmy Berkenbile

43 James Wittrock

44 Glen’s Electric
Highway:

1 Kellpro

2 The Railroad Yard

3 Ranger Ron Const.

4 Ranger Ron Const.

5 Rother Brother, Inc.

6 Jim’s Welding

7 Kellpro

8 Irwin Trailer Co.

9 Royal Signs

10 Service Oklahoma

11 Kellpro

12 USDA Aphis

13 Standley Systems

14 Kingfisher Office Supply
911:

4 Pioneer Telephone
Health Dept.:

1 Claudia Rodriguez

$241.81
$2,118.00
$175,748.00
$60.49
$250.00
$225.24
$970.07
$110.82
$511.33
$899.00
$4,921.95
$28.69
$16,675.24
$600.00
$15,299.48
$894.00
$3,700.00
$225.00
$200.00
$35.29
$32.39
$1,625.00
$22.27
$31.44
$14.41
$918.45

$1,485.00
$2,851.50
$24,800.00
$18,531.45
$521.98
$210.00
$1,485.00
$87,000.00
$15.00
$93.20
$1,353.00
$2,400.00
$850.18
$89.95

$603.0

$350.00

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O



2 Chad Cooper $150.00 M&O

3 RK Black $47.00 M&O

4 Pioneer Telephone $1,134.22 M&O

5 Pioneer Telephone $69.38 M&O

Resale Property:

8 Pioneer Telephone $264.55 M&O

9 Quadient Finance USA $100.00 M&O

10 US Postmaster $310.00 M&O

Sheriff Service Fee:

3 Larry Pyle $71.07 M&O

4 Pioneer Telephone $34.95 M&O

Extension Sales Tax:

1 Pioneer Telephone $620.96 M&O

2 Standley Systems $51.19 M&O

3 Lindy C. Peterman $83.45 M&O

4 Marci Johnson $33.27 M&O

Fair Sales Tax:

1 Pioneer Telephone $311.38 M&O

2 ONG $305.33 M&O

3 Ace Hardware $210.74 M&O

Jail Sales Tax:

1 Turn Key Health Clinic $5,537.78 M&O

2 S & J Heating & Air $536.00 M&O

% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

3 Endres & Mueggenborg $239.18 M&O

4 Boeckman Ford, Inc. $157.20 M&O

5 Boeckman Ford., Inc. $115.24 M&O

Museum Sales Tax:

1 Chisholm Trail Museum $10,618.18 M&O

% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

15 Plains Partners $126.96 M&O

16 Critical Comm $189.05 M&O

A. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Kingfisher County Dues for
the Association of County Commissioner of Oklahoma in the amount of $4,500.00
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

B. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Bridge Inspection invoice in
the amount of $256.54 for Inspector and Engineer on inspecting 76 bridges.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

C. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Court Clerk and Court Clerk

Preservation monthly report.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.



A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way
for K & J Construction, LLC

1. Starting in the NE SE of Sec. 35-18-6 ending in NW NE Sec. 3-17-6 12”/3” Lay Flat Dist. 2
2. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 2-19-7 ending in NE NE Sec. 12-19-7 12”/3” Lay Flat Dist. 2
3. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 33-18-5 ending in SE SE Sec. 29-18-5 12”/3” Lay Flat Dist. 2
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek Interlocal Agreement with Kingfisher
County and the Town of Okarche to share the 911 addressing.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve removing Bert Gritz as
Requisitioning Officer and adding Brandon Scott for Hennessey Fire Dept.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve payment to Current
Technology Inc. invoice for $15,400 using REAP grant funds for Kingfisher Co. Rural Water Dist
#3, Grant#KF23-3

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business: Commissioner Moss will be attending the NODA meeting on Thursday July 20t
Commissioner Dobrovolny and Commissioner Shimanek will be attending CED #8
Meeting Wednesday, July 19,

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —yes; Moss-yes; Shimanek-yes.
Adjourned at 9:10 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 24" day of July, 2023

Heath Dobrovolny, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice-Chairman

Ray Shimanek, Member



ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk



