KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES July 17, 2023

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on July 17, 2023. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on July 14, 2023 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny – present; Moss – present; Shimanek – present.

Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Nik Smith, Ryan Deatherage, 911 Director, Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk.

Recognized guest with questions of comments:

Correspondence and Report: None

Discussion: None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held July 10, 2023; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for July 17, 2023 for FY: 22-23 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

Action Items:

FY:22-23

General:

Genera	JI.		
2178	Standley Systems	\$679.62	M & O
2179	Sunny Investment Prop.	\$98.00	M & O
2180	Standley Systems	\$600.00	M & O
2181	For the Record	\$157.50	M & O
2182	Eureka Water Co.	\$1.24	M & O
2183	Eureka Water Co.	\$32.39	M & O
2184	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$413.44	M & O
2185	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$372.75	M & O
2186	Crandall and Sanders	\$1,313.84	M & O
2187	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$17,597.20	M & O
2188	Glen's Electric	\$885.50	M & O
2189	Glen's Electric	\$3,757.02	M & O
2190	Thomson Reuters	\$113.20	M & O
2191	Glen's Electric	\$4,333.63	M & O
2192	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$2,801.31	M & O
2193	Crandall and Sanders	\$14,842.35	M & O
2194	K & S Tire	\$843.60	M & O

2195	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$1,748.92	M & O
Highwa		Ş1,740.92	IVI & U
2137	Dolese Bros. Co.	\$2,483.75	M & O
2137	P & K Equipment	\$671.22	M & O
2130	McCoy Tree Surgery	\$11,250.00	M & O
2135	Bollenbach Concrete	\$1,498.00	M & O
2140	Schwarz Oil Co.	\$17,952.13	M & O
2141	Ace Hardware	\$79.94	M & O
2142	Cintas Corp.	\$138.03	M & O
2143	Atwoods Dist.	\$980.13	M & O
2145	Johnsons of Kingfisher	\$81.54	M & O
2146	K & S Tire, Inc.	\$3,664.42	M & O
2140	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$3,308.19	M & O
2148	Wheeler Brothers	\$1,248.40	M & O
2149	Atwoods Dist.	\$179.99	M & O
2150	Warren Cat	\$9.92	M & O
2151	Dollar Trucking	\$36,741.24	M & O
2152	Dolese Bros.	\$2,451.68	M & O
2153	Cummins Equipment	\$2,457.44	M & O
2154	Walter Plumbing	\$47.40	M & O
2155	Ace Hardware	\$211.55	M & O
2156	Aramark	\$146.36	M & O
2157	Atwoods Dist.	\$151.36	M & O
2158	Eureka Water Co.	\$129.97	M & O
2159	Hoskins Gyp.	\$6,042.20	M & O
2160	K & S Tire	\$822.95	M & O
2161	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$33,143.76	M & O
2162	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$1,707.38	M & O
2163	P & K Equip.	\$36.21	M & O
2164	Premier Truck Group	\$496.29	M & O
2165	Standley Systems	\$35.70	M & O
2166	Yellowhouse Machinery	\$277.34	M & O
2167	Warren Ahlden	\$924.50	M & O
2168	Penley Oil Co.	\$492.00	M & O
2169	Arcosa Specialty Materials	\$28,818.63	M & O
2170	Arcosa Specialty Materials	\$25,490.97	M & O
2171	Western Equipment	\$1,283.19	M & O
2172	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$87.36	M & O
2173	Four J's Tire Service	\$290.00	M & O
2174	Entero Services, LLC	\$145.00	M & O
2175	Warren Cat	\$1,274.12	M & O
2176	John Peach	\$1,596.00	M & O
2177	O'Reilly Auto Parts	\$453.83	M & O
2178	Atwoods Dist.	\$779.97	M & O
2179	Jim's Welding	\$1,725.12	M & O

2400		67 00	
2180	Pikepass Division	\$7.00	M & O
2181	Crimson Well Service	\$1,293.00	M & O
2182	Gregory's Tire & Oil	\$960.00	M & O M & O
2183	Sweetspot Auto Supply	\$1,683.17 \$81.00	
2184	Culligan of Enid	•	M & O
2185	Garrison Lumber	\$39.92	M & O
2186	P & K Equipment	\$918.64	M & O
2187	Yellowhouse Machinery	\$1,780.64	M & O
2188	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$1,643.51 \$10,757,17	M & O
2189	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$19,757.17	M & O
2190	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$35,771.60	M & O
2191	Unifirst First Aid & Safety	\$1,632.77	M & O
2192	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$38,365.79	M & O
2193	Cowboy Express Fuel	\$20,085.55	M & O
2194	AEG Petroleum	\$1,632.77	M & O
2195	Munn Supply	\$1,094.09	M & O
2196	P & K Equipment	\$1,124.89	M & O
2197	Sunbelt Equip. & Supply	\$9,393.10	M & O
2198	Royal Signs	\$60.00	M & O
2199	Atwoods Dist.	\$634.96	M & O
2200	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$27,447.57	M & O
2201	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$40,114.84	M & O
2202	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$38,167.01	M & O
911:	o !!!		
98	Culligan	\$42.55	M & O
	Service Fee:		
351	Johnsons of Kingfisher	\$2,707.16	M & O
352	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$140.64	M & O
353	O'Reilly Auto Parts	\$36.81	M & O
	's Training:		
3	Chisholm Trail Tech. Center	\$300.00	M & O
	Sales Tax:		_
87	Amazon Business	\$203.15	M & O
88	Donnna Mae Patterson	\$815.00	M & O
Sheriff	Sales Tax:		
19	Merit Network Solutions	\$2,690.00	M & O
	Sales Tax:		
4	Dolese Bros.	\$4,065.84	M & O
½ cent Fire Dept. Sales Tax:			
192	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$383.61	M & O
FY: 2023-2024			
General:			
16	Pioneer Telephone	\$245.49	M & O
17	The Digi Group	\$51.69	M & O
18	Great America Financial	\$154.00	M & O

4.0		6244.04	
19	Pioneer Telephone	\$241.81	M & O
20	Kellpro	\$2,118.00	M & O
21	ACCO	\$175,748.00	M & O
22	Pioneer Telephone	\$60.49	M & O
23	County Assessor Assoc.	\$250.00	M & O
24	Pioneer Telephone	\$225.24	M & O
25	Pioneer Telephone	\$970.07	M & O
26	Pioneer Telephone	\$110.82	M & O
27	Standley Systems	\$511.33	M & O
28	Okla. Glass & Wallpaper	\$899.00	M & O
29	Kingfisher Co. Elec. Board	\$4,921.95	M & O
30	Eureka Water	\$28.69	M & O
31	State Auditor & Insp.	\$16,675.24	M & O
32	Sanders Funeral Service	\$600.00	M & O
33	AIP	\$15,299.48	M & O
34	CODA	\$894.00	M & O
35	OA Cheeks	\$3,700.00	M & O
36	AF3 Techincal Solutions	\$225.00	M & O
37	Itemc	\$200.00	M & O
38	Standley Systems	\$35.29	M & O
39	Eureka Water	\$32.39	M & O
40	Tisdal & Ohara, Pllc	\$1,625.00	M & O
41	Michelle Miller	\$22.27	M & O
42	Jimmy Berkenbile	\$31.44	M & O
43	James Wittrock	\$14.41	M & O
44	Glen's Electric	\$918.45	M & O
Highwa			
1	, Kellpro	\$1,485.00	M & O
2	The Railroad Yard	\$2,851.50	M & O
3	Ranger Ron Const.	\$24,800.00	M & O
4	Ranger Ron Const.	\$18,531.45	M & O
5	Rother Brother, Inc.	\$521.98	M & O
6	Jim's Welding	\$210.00	M & O
7	Kellpro	\$1,485.00	M & O
8	Irwin Trailer Co.	\$87,000.00	M & O
9	Royal Signs	\$15.00	M & O
10	Service Oklahoma	\$93.20	M & O
11	Kellpro	\$1,353.00	M & O
12	USDA Aphis	\$2,400.00	M & O
13	Standley Systems	\$850.18	M & O
13	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$89.95	M & O
911:	Kinghaner Once Supply	JUJ.JJ	W & O
911. 4	Pioneer Telephone	\$603.0	M & O
Health Dept.:			
1	Claudia Rodriguez	\$350.00	M & O
T		JJJ0.00	

2	Chad Cooper	\$150.00	M & O
3	RK Black	\$47.00	M & O
4	Pioneer Telephone	\$1,134.22	M & O
5	Pioneer Telephone	\$69.38	M & O
Resa	le Property:		
8	Pioneer Telephone	\$264.55	M & O
9	Quadient Finance USA	\$100.00	M & O
10	US Postmaster	\$310.00	M & O
Sheri	ff Service Fee:		
3	Larry Pyle	\$71.07	M & O
4	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	M & O
Exter	nsion Sales Tax:		
1	Pioneer Telephone	\$620.96	M & O
2	Standley Systems	\$51.19	M & O
3	Lindy C. Peterman	\$83.45	M & O
4	Marci Johnson	\$33.27	M & O
Fair Sales Tax:			
1	Pioneer Telephone	\$311.38	M & O
2	ONG	\$305.33	M & O
3	Ace Hardware	\$210.74	M & O
Jail Sales Tax:			
1	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$5,537.78	M & O
2	S & J Heating & Air	\$536.00	M & O
¼ cer	nt Rural Fire Dept.:		
3	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$239.18	M & O
4	Boeckman Ford, Inc.	\$157.20	M & O
5	Boeckman Ford., Inc.	\$115.24	M & O
Muse	eum Sales Tax:		
1	Chisholm Trail Museum	\$10,618.18	M & O
½ cent Rural Fire Dept.:			
15	Plains Partners	\$126.96	M & O
16	Critical Comm	\$189.05	M & O

 A. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Kingfisher County Dues for the Association of County Commissioner of Oklahoma in the amount of \$4,500.00
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

B. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Bridge Inspection invoice in the amount of \$256.54 for Inspector and Engineer on inspecting 76 bridges.
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

 C. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve Court Clerk and Court Clerk Preservation monthly report.
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

- D. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve County Road Right of Way for K & J Construction, LLC
 - 1. Starting in the NE SE of Sec. 35-18-6 ending in NW NE Sec. 3-17-612"/3" Lay Flat Dist. 22. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 2-19-7 ending in NE NE Sec. 12-19-712"/3" Lay Flat Dist. 23. Starting in the SW SW Sec. 33-18-5 ending in SE SE Sec. 29-18-512"/3" Lay Flat Dist. 2Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny yes; Moss yes; Shimanek yes.
- E. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek Interlocal Agreement with Kingfisher
 County and the Town of Okarche to share the 911 addressing.
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny yes; Moss yes; Shimanek yes.
- F. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve removing Bert Gritz as Requisitioning Officer and adding Brandon Scott for Hennessey Fire Dept.
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.
- G. A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve payment to Current Technology Inc. invoice for \$15,400 using REAP grant funds for Kingfisher Co. Rural Water Dist .#3, Grant#KF23-3
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.
- H. New Business: Commissioner Moss will be attending the NODA meeting on Thursday July 20th Commissioner Dobrovolny and Commissioner Shimanek will be attending CED #8 Meeting Wednesday, July 19th.
- Adjournment:
 A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.
 Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny yes; Moss-yes; Shimanek-yes.
 Adjourned at 9:10 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 24th day of July, 2023

Heath Dobrovolny, Chairman

Jeff Moss, Vice-Chairman

Ray Shimanek, Member

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk